ARI10 ERROR REPORT (COBRA v6.10)
Data AsEB$P§/$£}§ 3:56:52 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 3:12:11 PM

Department : Industrial

Scenario File : E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra
04202005.CBR

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

SCENARIO DATA:

"Industrial™ is not a recognized Department.

COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/2

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Starting Year : 2006
Final Year : 2006
Payback Year : 2024 (18 Years)

NPV in 2025($K): -5,381
1-Time Cost($K): 63,701

Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K)

POSITIONS ELIMINATED

POSITIONS REALIGNED

Summary:

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K)

Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K)



Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars)
Construction
Total - Construction
Personnel
Civilian Early Retirement
Unemployment
Overhead
Program Management Cost
Mothball / Shutdown
Moving
Civilian Moving
Military Moving
Information Technologies
Total - Moving
Other
Environmental Mitigation Costs

One-Time Unique Costs

0

400,950

1,300,000

62,000,000

One-Time Savings
Military Moving

Environmental Mitigation Savings



COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2

Department : Industrial

Scenario File : E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra
04202005.CBR

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Base: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars)

Category Cost Sub-Total
Construction

Military Construction 0
Personnel

Civilian RIF 0

Eliminated Military PCS 0
Total - Personnel 0
Overhead

Support Contract Termination 0
Total - Overhead 400,950
Moving

Civilian PPP 0

Freight 0

One-Time Moving Costs 0
Other

HAP / RSE 0

Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0
Total - Other 63,300,000
Total One-Time Costs 63,700,950
One-Time Savings

Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0

One-Time Moving Savings 0

One-Time Unique Savings 0
Total One-Time Savings 0
Total Net One-Time Costs 63,700,950

Data As Of 5/31/2005 3:56:52 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 3:12:11 PM

Department : Industrial

Scenario File : E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra
04202005.CBR

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

ONE-TIME COSTS 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total
CONSTRUCTION

MILCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0&M

CIV SALARY

Civ Retire 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CIV MOVING



POV Miles
HHG
House Hunt

RITA
FREIGHT

Freight

Unemployment
OTHER

Prog Manage
Mothball
MIL PERSONNEL
MIL MOVING
Per Diem

HHG
OTHER

Elim PCS
OTHER

Environmental

1-Time Other

67

8,400

67

0

25,500

67

1,300

28,100

67

67

67

401

1,300

62,000



Department
Scenario File
04202005.CBR

Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

RECURRINGCOSTS

0&M
Sustainment

BOS

TRICARE
MIL PERSONNEL

Enl Salary

OTHER
Mission Activ

TOTAL RECUR

ONE-TIME SAVES

CONSTRUCTION
MILCON

0&M

MIL PERSONNEL
Mil Moving

OTHER

1-Time Other

RECURRINGSAVES

FAM HOUSE OPS
0&M

Recap

Civ Salary
MIL PERSONNEL

Enl Salary

OTHER
Procurement

Misc Recur

TOTAL SAVINGS

Department

Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

CONSTRUCTION

0&M
Civ Retir/RIF

Info Tech

MIL PERSONNEL
Mil Moving

TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/6

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

2006

2006

2006

285

495

Data As Of 5/31/2005 3:56:52 PM,

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

2007

2007

2007

570

989

2008

2008

2008

855

1,484

E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

2009 2010 2011
0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0
2009 2010 2011
0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0
2009 2010 2011
0 0 0
1,140 1,425 1,710
0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0
2,100 2,200 2,200
4,079 4,674 5,168

Report Created 3/23/2006 3:12:11 PM

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

Total

Total

Total

5,984

6,500

16,889

; E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra

Beyond

Beyond

1,710

2,200

5,168



OTHER
Environmental

1-Time Other

RECURRING NET

FAM HOUSE OPS
0&M

Recap
Civ Salary

MIL PERSONNEL
Mil Salary

OTHER
Procurement

Misc Recur

TOTAL NET COST

Department

Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

8,400

2006

-285

7,972

25,500

2007

-570

24,577

1,300

28,100

2008

-855

27,983

0

-2,100

-4,012

2010

-1,425

0

-2,200

-4,607

2011

-1,710

0

-2,200

-5,101

Data As Of 5/31/2005 3:56:52 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 3:12:11

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Base: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

ONE-TIME COSTS
CONSTRUCTION
MILCON
0&M

CIV SALARY

Civ Retire
CIV MOVING

POV Miles
HHG
House Hunt

RITA
FREIGHT

Freight

Unemployment
OTHER

Prog Manage
Mothball
MIL PERSONNEL
MIL MOVING
Per Diem

HHG
OTHER

Elim PCS
OTHER

Environmental

1-Time Other

2006

67

8,400

2007

67

25,500

2008

67

1,300

28,100

2009

67

2010

67

2011

67

PM

1,300

62,000

Total

-5,984

-6,500

46,812

Total

401

1,300

62,000

Beyond

-1,710

-2,200

-5,168



Department
Scenario File
04202005.CBR

Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5/6

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Base: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

Recap
Civ Salary

MIL PERSONNEL
Off Salary

House Allow
OTHER

Misc Recur

TOTAL COSTS

CONSTRUCTION
0&M

1-Time Move
MIL PERSONNEL

OTHER
Environmental

TOTAL ONE-TIME

0&M
Sustainment

BOS

MIL PERSONNEL
Off Salary

House Allow
OTHER

Mission Activ

TOTAL RECUR

8,467

210

495

25,567

419

989

29,467

629

1,484

67

839

4,079

67

1,049

4,674

67

1,259

5,168

16,889

; E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra

5,168



Department
Scenario File
04202005.CBR
Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/6

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Base: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

----- ($K)-——--
CONSTRUCTION

0&M
Civ Retir/RIF

Info Tech
MIL PERSONNEL
Mil Moving

OTHER

Environmental

1-Time Other

RECURRING NET

FAM HOUSE OPS
0&M

Recap
Civ Salary

MIL PERSONNEL
Mil Salary

OTHER
Procurement

Misc Recur

TOTAL NET COST

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
8,400 25,500
2006 2007
0 0
-285 -570
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
7,972 24,577

1,300

28,100

2008

-855

27,983

2009

-1,140

0

-2,100

-4,012

2010

-1,425

0

-2,200

-4,607

Data As Of 5/31/2005 3:56:52 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 3:12:11 PM

Department
Scenario File
04202005 .CBR
Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.

SFF

Personnel

Sustainment (2005%)

2011

-1,710

-2,200

-5,101

1,300

62,000

Total

-5,984

-6,500

46,812

; E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra

Beyond

-1,710

-2,200

-5,168

; E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra



* "Start" and "Finish" values for Personnel and BOS both include the Programmed

to the BRAC action are reflected in the ""Change™ columns of this report.

Data As Of 5/31/2005 3:56:52 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 3:12:11 PM

Department o Industrial

Scenario File : E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra
04202005.CBR

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars

Base Name MilCon* Avoidence Net Costs
WATERVLIET ARSENAL 0 0 0
Totals: 0 0 0

SIOH Costs where applicable.

Data As Of 5/31/2005 3:56:52 PM, Report Created 3/23/2006 3:12:11 PM

Department o Industrial

Scenario File : E:\Data\Final JC-S\159 - Watervliet Arsenal, NY\IND 0114 Realign Watervliet Arsenal Cobra
04202005.CBR

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Year Cost($) Adjusted Cost($) NPV($)
2006 7,972,096 7,862,777 7,862,777
2008 27,982,637 26,115,951 57,558,829
2010 -4,606,822 -4,068,482 49,847,885
2012 -5,168,376 -4,319,156 41,146,045
2014 -5,168,376 -4,087,075 32,857,456
2016 -5,168,376 -3,867,465 25,014,237
2018 -5,168,376 -3,659,655 17,592,456
2020 -5,168,376 -3,463,012 10,569,468

2022 -5,168,376 -3,276,934 3,923,845



2024 -5,168,376 -3,100,855 -2,364,689

TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/2

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70%

Department o Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF



of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70%

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

Base: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

Year Total Percent TimePhase Total Percent TimePhase
2006 0 0.00% 33.33% 0 0.00% 16.67%
2008 0 0.00% 16.67% 0 0.00% 16.67%
2010 0 0.00% 16.67% 0 0.00% 16.67%

COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10)

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005):

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action):

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO):

TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO:



TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action):

Department

Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR:

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005):

Department

Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

Recap Change
Housing Change

TOTAL CHANGES

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

-285

0

-495

WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

Net Change($K)
Sustain Change

BOS Change

2006

-210

-570

-989

2007

-419

-855

-1,484

2008

-629

WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

-1,140

-1,979

2009

-839

Department

Option Pkg Name:
Std Fctrs File :

INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO

Model Year One :

COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10)

Industrial

IND 0114 Realign Watervliet

E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005. SFF

FY 2006

INFORMAT ION

Model does Time-Phasing of Construction/Shutdown:

Yes



Base Name, ST (Code) Strategy:
WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939) Realignment
INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION

Name: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

Enlisted BAH ($/Month): 981

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION

Name: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION

Name: WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL

SF File Descrip:



Civ Early Retire Pay Factor: 18.03%

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION

Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN ONE

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE

11.



Department : Industrial

Option Pkg Name: IND 0114 Realign Watervliet
Std Fctrs File : E:\projects\cobra\BRAC2005.SFF

WATERVLIET ARSENAL, NY (36939)

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total
Jobs Gained-Mil 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NET CHANGE-Mil 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jobs Lost-Civ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jobs Gained-Stu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE-Stu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



